GEORGE D. SALERNO
Chairman

RWELLS STOUT
Vice Chairman

THOMAS \W. WALLACE
Executive Director

GEORGE V. PALMER
Assl. Executive Directar

. DONALD A. RETTALIATA

Commissioner . DONALD J. McCARTHY, JR.
] : Counsel Enforcement
THOMAS J, SULLIVAN STATE OF NEW YORK
Commissioner THOMAS P, ZOLEZZ|
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS Special Counsel
P.O.BOX 4

ONE COMMERCE PLAZA
ALBANY, NY 12260

MEMORANDUM

{Tanuary 13, 1986)

T0: County Boards of Elections

FROM: George V. Palmer
Asst. Executive Director

SUBJECT: Chapter 658, Laws of 1985 (Fixing terms of Sheriff,
- County Clerks, County Treasurers and Coroners.)

Enclosed please find a copy of the above Chapter of the
Laws of 1985 amending Section 400 of the County Law effective
on July 28, 1985 the date upon which the Chapter was signed
into law by Hon. Mario M. Cuomo, Governor.

This amendment provides that all county sherlffs, county
cle » county treasurers and county coronors elected after
July 28, 1985 shall serve four year terms beginning on the
_first day of January fol}gﬂigg_thelr election unless the county
law itself should provide an exception as to any partlcular
county.

These terms had previously been for three years. This
amendment does not affect the term of office of District
Attorney. That is also defined in a previously adopted
subdivison of Section 400 of the County Law which should be

. consulted if the length of term of District Attorney becomes
a matter of concern in administration of the Election Law.
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COUNTY OFFICES - 1986

_ TERM
COUNTY JUDGE 10 yrs.

‘COUNTY EXECUTIVE

S. Barrett Hickman Rep
No. Lake Blvd., Mahopac

.10 yrs.
William B. Braatz Rep
59 Chestnut St. Cold Spring 10516

4 yrs.

SHERTFF

David D. Bruen Dem
Birch Hill Rd., Brewster

4 yrs.
Robert D. Thoubboron Blank
7 Lakeview Dr. Carmel 10512

COUNTY CLERK 3 yrs.

Joseph L. Pelosc Jr. Rep
S. Quaker Hill, Patterson 12563

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 4 yrs.

CORONER

Joseph Costello Dem
Lake View Dr., Mahopac

4 yrs.
William J. Stahl Rep
Shear Hill Rd. Mahopac 10541

4 yrs.
Dr. John M. Zarcone Rep
Box 202 Peekskill Hollow Rd.
Putnam Valley 10579

4 yrs.
Dr. Paul Chang Rep
Peter Rd. Brewster 10509

4 yrs.
William A. Sibrans Rep
Heathcote Rd. Bo 218
Carmel

ELECTED
11/07/78

11/05/81

11/02/82

11/05/85

11/08/83

11/08/83

11/04/84

11/02/82

11/08/83

11/08/83

EPTIRATION

12/31/88

12/31/91

12/31/86

12/31/89

12/31/86

12/31/87

12/31/88

12/31/86

12/31/87

12/31/87




