GEORGE D. SALERNO Chairman R.WELLS STOUT Vice Chairman DONALD A. RETTALIATA Commissioner THOMAS J. SULLIVAN



STATE OF NEW YORK

THOMAS W. WALLACE Executive Director GEORGE V. PALMER Asst. Executive Director

DONALD J. McCARTHY, JR. Counsel Enforcement

> THOMAS P. ZOLEZZI Special Counsel

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

P.O. BOX 4

ONE COMMERCE PLAZA

ALBANY, NY 12260

MEMORANDUM

(January 13, 1986)

TO:

County Boards of Elections

FROM:

George V. Palmer

Asst. Executive Director

SUBJECT:

Chapter 658, Laws of 1985 (Fixing terms of Sheriff,

County Clerks, County Treasurers and Coroners.)

Enclosed please find a copy of the above Chapter of the Laws of 1985 amending Section 400 of the County Law effective on July 28, 1985 the date upon which the Chapter was signed into law by Hon. Mario M. Cuomo, Governor.

This amendment provides that all county sheriffs, county clerks, county treasurers and county coronors elected after July 28, 1985 shall serve four year terms beginning on the first day of January following their election unless the county law itself should provide an exception as to any particular county.

These terms had previously been for three years. This amendment does not affect the term of office of District Attorney. That is also defined in a previously adopted subdivison of Section 400 of the County Law which should be consulted if the length of term of District Attorney becomes a matter of concern in administration of the Election Law.

GEORGE V. PALMER

GVP/ls Enclosure

COUNTY OFFICES - 1986

COUNTY JUDGE S. Barrett Hickman No. Lake Blvd., Maho	-	ELECTED 11/07/78	EPIRATION 12/31/88
William B. Braatz 59 Chestnut St. Cold	10 yrs. Rep Spring 10516	11/05/81	12/31/91
	4 yrs. Dem ster	11/02/82	12/31/86
SHERIFF Robert D. Thoubboron 7 Lakeview Dr. Carme		11/05/85	12/31/89
COUNTY CLERK Joseph L. Peloso Jr. S. Quaker Hill, Patt	-	11/08/83	12/31/86
DISTRICT ATTORNEY Joseph Costello Lake View Dr., Mahop	Dem	11/08/83	12/31/87
CORONER William J. Stahl Shear Hill Rd. Mahop	4 yrs. Rep ac 10541	11/04/84	12/31/88
Dr. John M. Zarcone Box 202 Peekskill Ho Putnam Valley 10579	4 yrs. Rep llow Rd.	11/02/82	12/31/86
Dr. Paul Chang Peter Rd. Brewster 1	4 yrs. Rep 0509	11/08/83	12/31/87
William A. Sibrans Heathcote Rd. Bo 218 Carmel	4 yrs. Rep	11/08/83	12/31/87